

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SECONOMBER DEP13016

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (OXAGEN) (ON OR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Sons Excavation LLC Eleanor, WV 25070

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

| DATERRIN | | TEA | MS OF SAL | | | SHIP VIA | | | O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-----------|------------|---|--|---|---|-----------------------|--|
| 11/06/ BID OPENING DATE: | | 01/21/ | 2009 | | <u> </u> | /2011-1001/2-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1- | BID | OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ıπ | EM NUMBE | 920000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 8000001/0000000000000000000000000000000 | TPRICE | TNUOMA |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | BOND. | OR LAB | OR AN | D MAT | FRTAI | BOND. | | | | |
| | D 0.11.2 , | OK 1112 | | L 11071 | | | | · | | |
| | | | | | | | | | ANCE BOND | |
| | | ING THE JCCESSF | | | | WILL | BE A | REQUIRE | MENT OF | |
| | INE SU | JUUESSE | OF AE | י אטעאי | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | į | | | | | |
| | REV. | 11/00 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | CON | TRACTO | UKS LI | CENSE | | | |
| | WEST 1 | /IRGINI | A STA | TE CO | DE 21 | -11-2 | REQUI | RES THAT | T ALL | |
| | PERSON | NS DESI | RING | TO PE | RFORM | CONTR | RACTIN | G WORK | IN THIS | |
| | | MUST B | | | | | | | NTRACTORS | 3 |
| | LICENS | | | | | | | | TRACTORS NSE MAY E | , <u></u> |
| | | | | | | | | | OF LABOR | |
| | | | | | | | | | STON, WV | |
| | 25305 | . TELE | PHONE | : (30 | 4) 55 | B-7890 |). | | | |
| | MEST V | ITRCTNT | A STA | TE CO | DE 21. | 1 7 1 7 | PEOU | IRES AN' | · · | |
| | | | | | | | | | LICENSE | |
| | | R NO TH | | | . | | | | | |
| | n TDDE | R TO CO | MD: FT | r. 0 | | | | | Λ. 1 · | \h |
| | CONTRA | ACTORS | NAME : | : . K | byne | 25 % | XXVIE | L-XCava | ation L | |
| | | | | •••• | 1 | 21/0 | 7117 | K | | |
| | CONTRA | ACTORS | LICEN | SE NO | <i>Q</i> | | 77.1 | ٠٠٠٠ لج | • • • • • | |
| | | | | | | | | TO FURI | мтен а | |
| | | | | | | | | | SUANCE OF | ACCEPTAGE CONTROL OF THE PARTY |
| | | CHASE O | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | g 1m | | *** | | | | |
| | | | | AP | PLICA | BLE LA | A W | | | STORE HEAVE CHOICE THE STEEL HE |
| | THE WE | EST VIR | GINIA | STAT | E CODI | E, PUR | RCHASI | NG DIVIS | SION RULE | es which expract comes |
| | AND R | EGULATI | ONS, | AND T | HE IN | FORMA | TION F | ROVIDED | IN | TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT |
| | | | | | verse sidi | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | accionaciones/del^{ect}i | | EPHONE | | DAT | |
| TITLE | | F | EIN | ****** | | | | An | DDEES CHANG | ES TO SE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

NATE DOINGER FEDNE GREATE SUBJECT SOLE OF STATE OF STATE

DEP13016

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| 11/06/2008 | | | | FAEIGH: LENVO |
|--|--|--|--|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: 01/21 | | BID | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE QUANTITY | UOP CATE | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| SOLE PURPOS DATE. REV. 11/96 | E OF CHANGIN | IG A BID OPENING | TIME AND/OR | |
| ADDENDUM AC | KNOWLEDGEMEN | DEP13016 IT | | |
| ADDENDUM(S) | AND HAVE MA | CEIPT OF THE FO NDE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATIO | Y REVISIONS TO | |
| ADDENDUM NO NO. 1 | s.: 19/0 | 90/09 90/09 | | |
| NO. 2 | 01/6 | po/09 po/09 | | |
| NO. 3 NO. 4 | | | | |
| NO. 5 | | ••• | | |
| | | RE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION | HE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS. | |
| REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION | ION MADE OR SION HELD BE TE PERSONNEL ISSUED IN W ONS BY AN OF | DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S IS NOT BINDING PRITING AND ADDECTION OF THE RESERVENCE | ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING. | |
| SIGNATURE | SEE REVE | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | IDITIONS DATE | |
| Title | FEIN | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE DOING COMPANY OF THE COMPANY OF

Request for Quotation

DEP13016

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (O'ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| 11/06/2008 | ENVOIGNALLE | SFIFVIA | FUH | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------|
| | /2009 | BID | PENING TIME 0 | :30PM |
| LINE QUANTITY | UOP CAT | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| Llyle 1. Raynes 4. 1-29-0 | Sons Exca | en e | 1PANY | |
| | NO | TICE | | |
| A SIGNED BI | D MUST BE S | UBMITTED TO: | | |
| PURCHA BUILDI | ASHINGTON S | ON | | |
| THE BID SHO THE ENVELOP | ULD CONTAIN E OR THE BI | THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CONS | I ON THE FACE OF SIDERED: | |
| SEALED BID | | | | |
| BUYER: | СВ- | 23 | | |
| REQ. NO.: | DEP | 13016 | | |
| BID OPENING | DATE: 01/ | 21/2008 | | |
| BID OPENING | TIME: 1:30 | 9 P.M. | | |
| PLEASE PROV TO CONTACT | YOU REGARDI | JMBER IN CASE IT | 364-586-2 | 535 |
| SIGNATURE | PAGREX | TELEPHONE | DATE DATE | |
| TITLE | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13016

PAGE:

| ADDRESS | CORRESPOND | ENCERIO AL | ENTION | GI: |
|---------|------------|------------|--------|-----|
| | | | | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ø±-α+0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/21/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT -*5*86*-253* PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP13016 ***** TOTAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, |
|--|
| COUNTY OF Potnam, TO-WIT: |
| I, Clyde R. Roynes , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of Raynes Sons Excavation LC; and, (Company Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that Raynes & Sons Excavation LLC (Company Name) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| Raynes & Sons Excavation LC (Company Name) |
| (Company Name) |
| By: Llyle of Rayres |
| Title: Managing Member |
| Date: 1-28-09 |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of January. |
| By Commission expires June 19, 2018 |
| Official Seal Notery Public. State of West Virginia Ramona G. Hesoht P0 Box 87 Eleanor. WV 26070 Ramona M. Alexandra Ramona G. Hesoht P0 Box 87 Eleanor. WV 26070 |
| My commission expires June 19, 2018 (Notary Public) |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO.
CB-23 DEP13016
SPENDING UNIT

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 VENDOR:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

| ITEM NO. | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION. | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
|-------------|----------|---|------------|-------------------------------------|
| | | BID SCHEDULE | | |
| | | PERMIT NAME: <u>BELLE CONTRACTING, INC.</u> | | |
| | | PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-6020-87</u> | ; | · |
| | - | The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. | | |
| | | | | |
| 1.0 | LUMP SUM | MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>17,000,00</u> |
| 2.0 | | SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ <u> </u> |
| 3.0 | LUMP SUM | HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>19,000°</u> |
| 3.1 | LUMP SUM | REPAIR EXISTING BRIDGE AND APPROACHES | LUMP SUM | \$15,000° |
| 3.2 | LUMP SUM | TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING | LUMP SUM | s 4800.∞ |
| 4.0 | Lump sum | CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>5,000°</u> |
| 5.0 | LUMP SUM | REGRADE AND TOPSOIL | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>15,000°</u> |
| 6.0 | | REVEGETATION | | |
| 6.1 | LUMP SUM | AGRICULTURAL LIME | LUMP SUM | \$300° |
| 6.2 | LUMP SUM | FERTILIZER | LUMP SUM | \$3000° |
| 6.3 | LUMP SUM | MULCH | 1 | \$ <u>3000°</u> |
| 6.4 | Lump sum | VEGETATIVE SPECIES | LUMP SUM | \$3,000° |
| 7.0 | 500 LF | HAYBALES (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF) | 400 L | \$ <u>3,000.</u> \$ <u>2000.</u> |
| | | | | |

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO.
CB-23. DEP13016

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

| ITEM NO. | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
|----------|-----------|--|------------|---|
| 8.0 | 1 | SANDSTONE RIP-RAP CHANNEL | | |
| 8.1 | LUMP SUM | FRESH WATER GROUTED STREAM CHANNEL "AA" | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>20,000</u> ° |
| 8.2 | LUMP SUM | FRESH WATER STREAM CHANNEL "BB" | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>9,500.00</u> |
| 9.0 | | OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL | | |
| 9.1 | Lump sum | TRAPIZOIDAL CHANNEL "A" | LUMP SUM | <u>\$27.500</u> 00 |
| 9.2 | LUMP SUM | V-DITCH "B" | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>25,000</u> °° |
| 9.3 | LUMP SUM | V-DITCH "C" | LUMP SUN | \$ <u>21,000.00</u> |
| 9.4 | LUMP SUM | V-DITCH "D" | LUMP SUP | 1 \$ 4,200.00 |
| 10.0 | | EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES | | |
| 10.1 | LUMP SUM | REPAIR EXSITING POND ENTRANCE CHANNEL AND DIKE | LUMP SUN | \$ 6,0000 |
| 11.0 | LUMP SUM | STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL | LUMP SU | 1830000 |
| 12.0 | NO BID | <u>utilities</u> | NO BID ITE | |
| 13.0 | | CONSTRUCTED WATER TREATMENT STRUCTURES | | |
| 13.1 | LUMP. SUN | ALKALINITY CELL NO. 1 | LUMP SUI | 4 \$ <u>27,800.</u> 00 |
| | | ALKALINITY CELL NO. 2 | 1 | 1 \$ 3600° |
| | LUMP SUN | | . [| 1 |
| | | | T.IIMD CIT | x a 2/- 100 00 |
| | LUMP SUN | | TIME DO | 106/00 |
| | | POND AND CELL HDPE DR 17 PIPING | FOWE SO | m \$ <u>25,000</u> m \$ <u>26,100</u> m \$ <u>12,600</u> m \$ <u>3,100</u> |
| 13.6 | LUMP SU | CONCRETE HEADWALL "A" | LUMP SU | M S |
| | | | | |

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP13016
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

| | QUANTĮTY | Description | | UNIT PRICE | THUOMA |
|------|----------|---|-------|------------|----------------------|
| 14.0 | · · | SLUDGE DRYING CELLS | | | |
| 14.1 | LUMP SUM | SLUDGE DRYING CELL #1 | | LUMP SUM | \$28,600;°° |
| 14.2 | LUMP SÚM | SLUDGE DRYING CELL #2 | | LUMP SUM | <u>\$ 28,600,00</u> |
| 14.3 | LUMP SUM | SLUDGE PUMP LINE ONE | | LUMP SUM | \$ 9900°° |
| 14.4 | LUMP SUM | SLUDGE PUMP LINE TWO | | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>8200,00</u> |
| 14.5 | LUMP SUM | SLUDGE RETURN (DEWATERING) LINES | | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>7600,00</u> |
| i5.0 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCTED FENCE AND GATE | | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>30000</u> ° |
| 16.0 | - | CONSTRUCTED ACCESS ROADS | | | |
| 16.1 | LUMP SUM | ALKALINITY AND SLUDGE CELL ROADS | | LUMP SUM | \$ 19,000.00 |
| 17.0 | LUMP SUM | TWO DEEP MINE WET SEALS (Acid producing seam) | , | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>11,000</u> 00° |
| 18.0 | LUMP SUM | 60 INCH STREAM CULVERT | | LUMP SUM | \$45,100.00 |
| 19.0 | LUMP SUM | CUT AND FILL FOR POND AREA | | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>20,000</u> ° |
| .* | | | | | |
| ٠. | | | | | |
| | | | TOTAL | | 5441000 |

AGENCY Division of Environmental Protection

| RFQ/RFP# | DEP 13016 | |
|----------|------------------|--|
| | | |

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, | That we, the undersigned | d, Raynes & Sons Excavation, LLC |
|---|---|--|
| P. O. Box 438 | Eleanor, WV 25070 |) as Principal, and |
| Ohio Farmers Insurance Company | of P. O. Box 5001 | , Westfield Center, OH 44251 |
| a corporation organized and existing under the law | s of the State of Ohio | , with its principal office in the |
| City of Westfield Center, as Surety, are | e held and firmly bound u | nto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee, |
| in the penal sum of Five Percent of Bid (\$ | _ <u>5%</u> } for the p | ayment of which, well and truly to be made, |
| we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heirs | , administrators, executo: | s, successors and assigns. |
| Section of the Department of Administration a certinto a contract in writing for DEP 13016: Reclamation: Restoration of L Bancroft, WV - Putnam County NOW, THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the said bid | tain bid or proposal, attac and he Principal shall enter in | to a contract in accordance with the bid or |
| proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any oth all other respects perform the agreement created | ter bonds and insurance r by the acceptance of sai | equired by the bid or proposal, and snall in d bid, |
| then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwisherstood and agreed that the liability of the Supenal amount of this obligation as herein stated. | se this obligation shall re- crety for any and all claim | nain in full force and effect. It is expressly s hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the |
| The Surety, for value received, hereby stands be in no way impaired or affected by any exand said Surety does hereby waive notice of any | ctension of the time withi | he obligations of said Surety and its bond n which the Obligee may accept such bid; |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sur corporations have caused their corporate seals to officers, this 29th day of January | be affixed hereto and the | ir hands and seals, and such of them as are nese presents to be signed by their proper |
| Principal Corporate Seal | Ray | (Name of Principal) |
| | Ву <u>. </u> | Must be President or Vice President) |
| | Title | Managing Member |
| Surety Corporate Seal | Oh | (Name of Surety) |
| | | |
| | ; | |
| | | 20 |

IMPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/31/06, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752401 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

pe and is nereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one of more suitable persons as Attorney-in-Fact. The Attorney-in-Fact. May be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing lacsimile signatures or facsimile.

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000). In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **31st** day of AUGUST A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Toleran Manual Marie



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Sertior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 31st day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Powerless of said Companies; and that he size of the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

85.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 29th day of In Witness Whereof, I h **January**



Andrew Manager



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)